The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2011, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 and in the
preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 (the Company’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial
statements that were prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous
Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the
following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

CCL Industries Inc. 2011 Annual Report 83

N O T E S T O T H E C O N S O L I D A T E D F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T S

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (In thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share information)

Reconciliation of equity, January 1, 2010

Previous
Canadian

GAAP balance
IFRS

reclassification
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

balance

Assets Assets
Current assets Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 150,594 $ — $ — $ 150,594 Cash and cash equivalents

— 166,499 — 166,499 Trade and other receivables
Accounts receivable, trade 148,688 (148,688) — —
Inventories 75,530 — — 75,530 Inventories
Other receivables and prepaid

expenses 24,342 (24,342) — —
— 5,656 — 5,656 Prepaid expenses
— 5,550 — 5,550 Derivative instruments

Total current assets 399,154 4,675 — 403,829 Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment
(note d) 751,592 (944) (5,941) 744,707

Property, plant and
equipment

Goodwill 358,794 — — 358,794 Goodwill
Future income tax assets

(notes c,d,e,f,g,h) 47,440 — 4,359 51,799 Deferred tax assets
— 19,449 — 19,449 Equity accounted investments

Intangible assets 42,335 2,857 — 45,192 Intangible assets
— 24,289 — 24,289 Other assets

Other assets 46,182 (46,182) — —
— 531 — 531 Derivative instruments

Total non-current assets 1,246,343 — (1,582) 1,244,761 Total non-current assets

Total assets $ 1,645,497 $ 4,675 $ (1,582) $ 1,648,590 Total assets

Liabilities Liabilities
Current liabilities Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities $ 206,510 $ 8,690 $ — $ 215,200 Trade and other payables
Current portion of long-term debt

(note c) 49,290 (4,228) (89) 44,973
Current portion of

long-term debt
Income and other taxes payable 10,943 (4,611) — 6,332 Income taxes payable

— 4,228 — 4,228 Derivative instruments

Total current liabilities 266,743 4,079 (89) 270,733 Total current liabilities

Long-term debt (note c) 448,849 (12,504) (1,177) 435,168 Long-term debt
Future income tax liabilities

(note d) 118,764 — (1,295) 117,469 Deferred tax liabilities
(notes f,g) — 46,970 18,509 65,479 Employee benefits

Other long-term items 58,384 (58,384) — —

— 12,010 — 12,010
Provisions and other

long-term liabilities
— 12,504 — 12,504 Derivative instruments

Total non-current liabilities 625,997 596 16,037 642,630 Total non-current liabilities

Total liabilities $ 892,740 $ 4,675 $ 15,948 $ 913,363 Total liabilities

Equity Equity
Share capital $ 201,339 $ — $ — $ 201,339 Share capital
Contributed surplus (note e) 3,805 — 871 4,676 Contributed surplus
Retained earnings 643,303 — (117,987) 525,316 Retained earnings
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss (note b) (95,690) — 99,586 3,896
Accumulated other

comprehensive income (loss)

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 752,757 — (17,530) 735,227

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,645,497 $ 4,675 $ (1,582) $ 1,648,590 Total liabilities and equity

84 CCL Industries Inc. 2011 Annual Report

Reconciliation of equity, December 31, 2010

Previous
Canadian

GAAP balance
IFRS

reclassification
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

balance

Assets Assets
Current assets Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 173,197 $ — $ — $ 173,197 Cash and cash equivalents

— 174,011 — 174,011 Trade and other receivables
Accounts receivable, trade 154,850 (154,850) — —
Inventories 77,863 — — 77,863 Inventories
Other receivables and prepaid

expenses 24,199 (24,199) — —
— 5,983 — 5,983 Prepaid expenses

Income and other taxes
receivable 2,457 684 — 3,141 Income taxes recoverable

— 6,641 — 6,641 Derivative instruments

Total current assets 432,566 8,270 — 440,836 Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment
(note d) 712,292 (902) (6,987) 704,403

Property, plant
and equipment

Goodwill 350,527 — — 350,527 Goodwill
Future income tax assets

(notes c,d,e,f,g,h) 50,676 — 4,280 54,956 Deferred tax assets
— 19,754 — 19,754 Equity accounted investments

Intangible assets 36,017 2,036 — 38,053 Intangible assets
Other assets 40,333 (40,333) — —

— 18,604 — 18,604 Other assets
— 841 — 841 Derivative instruments

Total non-current assets 1,189,845 — (2,707) 1,187,138 Total non-current assets

Total assets $ 1,622,411 $ 8,270 $ (2,707) $ 1,627,974 Total assets

Liabilities Liabilities
Current liabilities Current liabilities
Bank advances $ 497 $ — $ — $ 497 Bank advances
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 222,072 8,269 — 230,341
Trade and other payables

Current portion of long-term debt
87,147 (11,519) — 75,628

Current portion of
long-term debt

— 11,519 — 11,519 Derivative investments

Total current liabilities 309,716 8,269 — 317,985 Total current liabilities

Long-term debt (note c) 347,733 (976) (983) 345,774 Long-term debt
Future income tax liabilities

(note d) 120,682 — (1,606) 119,076
Deferred tax liabilities

(notes f,g) — 46,667 19,552 66,219 Employee benefits
Other long-term items 55,283 (55,283) — —

— 8,617 — 8,617
Provisions and

other long-term liabilities
— 976 — 976 Derivative instruments

Total non-current liabilities 523,698 1 16,963 540,662 Total non-current liabilities

Total liabilities $ 833,414 $ 8,270 $ 16,963 $ 858,647 Total liabilities

Equity Equity
Share capital $ 208,666 $ — $ — $ 208,666 Share capital
Contributed surplus (note e) 6,741 — 947 7,688 Contributed surplus
Retained earnings 693,017 — (120,228) 572,789 Retained earnings
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss (notes b,c) (119,427) — 99,611 (19,816)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 788,997 — (19,670) 769,327

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,622,411 $ 8,270 $ (2,707) $ 1,627,974 Total liabilities and equity

CCL Industries Inc. 2011 Annual Report 85

N O T E S T O T H E C O N S O L I D A T E D F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T S

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (In thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share information)

Reconciliation of net income for the year ended December 31, 2010

Previous
Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Sales $ 1,192,318 $ — $ 1,192,318
Cost of sales (note d) 916,461 1,046 917,507

Gross profit 275,857 (1,046) 274,811
Selling, general and administrative expenses (notes b,e,f,g) 151,611 (1,175) 150,436
Restructuring and other items (note b) 29 196 225
Earnings in equity accounted investments 496 — 496

Results from operating activities 124,713 (67) 124,646

Finance costs (note c) 26,133 223 26,356
Finance income 1,071 — 1,071

Net finance costs 25,062 223 25,285

Earnings before income taxes 99,651 (290) 99,361
Income tax expense 28,514 (246) 28,268

Net earnings for the year $ 71,137 $ (44) $ 71,093

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company $ 71,137 $ (44) $ 71,093

Net earnings for the year $ 71,137 $ (44) $ 71,093

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per Class B share $ 2.17 $ 2.17
Diluted earnings per Class B share $ 2.13 $ 2.13

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

Net earnings for the year $ 71,137 $ (44) $ 71,093

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations (note b) (52,136) 1,065 (51,071)
Net gain on hedges of net investment in foreign operations (note b) 30,521 (1,040) 29,481
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges (3,007) — (3,007)
Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges transferred to income

statement 885 — 885
Defined benefit plan actuarial losses (note f) — (2,197) (2,197)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (23,737) (2,172) (25,909)

Total comprehensive income for the year $ 47,400 $ (2,216) $ 45,184

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company $ 47,400 $ 45,184

Total comprehensive income for the year $ 47,400 $ 45,184

Material adjustments to the statement of cash flows for 2010

Consistent with the Company’s accounting policy choice under IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows, dividends received of $330 have been
classified as investing activities. Interest paid and income taxes paid have moved into the body of the Statement of Cash Flows,
whereas they were previously disclosed as supplementary information. There are no other material differences between the
statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and the statement of cash flows presented under previous Canadian GAAP.